
 

 
 

  

 

Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (A) 
 

Friday 30 January 2015 at 10.00 am 
Conference Hall - Brent Civic Centre, Engineers Way, 
Wembley, HA9 0FJ 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

Bradley (Chair) 
Ahmed 
Conneely 
 

Aden, Chohan, Duffy, Mahmood, 
McLeish and Vacancy 

 
 
For further information contact: Toby Howes, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
020 8937 1307, toby.howes@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 
 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, any relevant 
financial or other interest in the items on the agenda. 
 

 

2 Application by Mutenia Ltd for a premises licence for '41 Burnt Oak 
Broadway' (Edgware HA8 5JZ) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  

 

1 - 24 

3 Application by Sellathurai Prabaharan to vary the designated 
premises supervisor for 'Variety Food & Wine' (261 High Road, 
London, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003  

 

25 - 42 

4 Application by Mohsin Aziz, Jahangir Akhtar and Rafaqat Choudry 
for a premises licence for 'Ladan General Trading' (216 Church 
Road, London NW10 9NP) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003  

 

43 - 54 

 The application was adjourned from a meeting of Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) on Tuesday, 13 January 
2015. 
 

 

5 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for 'Bar 07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow HA3 0HD) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  

 

55 - 148 

 The application was adjourned at the meeting of Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) on Tuesday, 13 January 
2015. 
 

 

 
 

� Please remember to switch your mobile phone to silent during the 
meeting. 

• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 
members of the public. 
 

 



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Muntenia Ltd 
  
Name & Address of Premises: 41 Burnt Oak Broadway Edgware HA8 5JZ 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence: 
 
2. Background 
 
None 
  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See pages 13 of the application. 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Relevant objections have been received from Metropolitan Police 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 
characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘m
[...]
n a Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Sellathurai Prabaharan 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Variety Food & Wine 261 High Road Nw10 2RX 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 
  
 
 
The application is to vary a premises licence to specify an individual as designated premises 
supervisor (DPS) under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The proposed DPS is Mr Kanapathipillai Loganathan. 
 
2. Background 
 

Mr Kanapathipillai Loganathan.holds a personal licence issued by the London Borough of 
Brent. 
 
The existing DPS is Mr Manickam Rajeetharan   
 
Only Police Officers may make a representation on the grounds of crime and disorder, or if 
the proposed DPS has a relevant conviction.  

 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from the police.  These representations are attached to 

this report. 
  
  
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos:  8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 25



 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 
the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 
 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 

characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned
[...]
e holder and DPS at 
Apna Bazaar Supermarket and therefore would not be in a position to be in complete 
control of either premises.      

As such I am satisfied that the designation of Mr Loganathan as the premises 
supervisor under the premises licence would undermine the crime prevention 
objective. 

Further I reserve the right to bring further evidence to the hearing should any arise 
between now and then.  

 
  Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
Sam Lewis-Evans 598QK 
Licensing Constable 
Brent Police 
 
 
 

Page 34



  

 
 
 
 
 
  

ENVIRONMENT & NEIGHBOURHOOD 
REGULATORY SERVICES  
BRENT CIVIC CENTRE 
ENGINEERS WAY 
WEMBLEY  
HA9 0FJ  
 
 
TEL: 020 8937 5359 
EMAIL: business.licence@brent.gov.uk 

London Borough of Brent 
  

Premises Licence 

  
PART A 

This Premises Licence was granted by Brent Council, Licensing Authority for the area of the 
Borough of Brent under the Licensing Act 2003.  
 
Signed................................... 
Director of Environment and Neighbourhood 

Date: 6 January 2015  

Licence number 161072 

Licence start date: 24/11/2005  

Premises Details 

VARIETY FOOD FAIR, 261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX  
Telephone: 020 8459 5145  

Licensable activities and the times authorised by this licence  
 

Supply of alcohol: 
 
Day 

 
Start Time 

 
End Time 

Monday 08:00 23:00 
Tuesday 08:00 23:00 
Wednesday 08:00 23:00 
Thursday 08:00 23:00 
Friday 08:00 23:00 
Saturday 08:00 23:00 
Sunday 10:00 22:30 
 
Non standard timings: Good Friday 08.00hrs to 22.30hrs 
Christmas Day 12.00hrs to 15.00hrs and 19.00hrs to 22.30hrs 

Page 35



Whether alcohol is authorised to be supplied on or off the premises: Off  
 
The Opening Hours of the Premises: 
 
Not Applicable 
  

Page 36



Part 2 
  
Details of Holder of Premises Licence: 
 
Name: Manickam Rajeetharan 
Address: DATA REMOVED 
Name: Mr Sellathurai Prabaharan, 
Address: DATA REMOVED 
Email:  DATA REMOVED 
Telephone: DATA REMOVED 
  
Details of Designated Premises Supervisor: 
 
Name: Manick
[...]
d adhered to at all times. 

 

Page 39



4. A clear and unobstructed view into the premises shall be maintained at all times. 
 

5. An incident log shall be kept at the premises and made available for inspection 
on demand to an authorised officer of the council or the police and it will record 
any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 

 
6. A copy of the premises licence summary, including the hours during which 

licensable activities are permitted, shall be visible from the outside of each 
entrance to the premises. 

 
7. A personal licence holder fluent in English shall be present on the premises and 

supervise the sale of alcohol throughout the permitted hours for the sale of 
alcohol. 

 
8. Outside the hours authorised for the sale of alcohol, all alcohol within the trading 

area shall be suitably covered in order to prevent access to the alcohol by 
customers or staff. 

 
9. Regular robbery awareness and cash minimisation training shall be given to all 

staff. 
 

10. The designated premises supervisor is to keep a record of all staff employed at 
the venue which is to include names, addresses and national insurance details 

 
  
Annexe 3 - Conditions Attached After a Hearing by the Licensing 
Authority 
 
None  
Annexe 4 - Plans 
 
See attached sheet.  
 

Page 40



 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
 

Application for New Premises Licence 
 
 
1. The Application 
 
Name of Applicant: Mr Mohsin Aziz, Mr Jahangir Akhtar and Mr Rafaqat Choudry 
  
Name & Address of Premises: Ladan General Trading, 216 Church Road London NW10 9NP 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 
  
 
 
The application is for a new premises licence for late night refreshments from 23:00 hours to 01:00 
hours Sunday to Thursday and from 23:00 hours to 02:00 hours Friday & Saturday. 
 
2. Background 
 

None 
  
3. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
 See pages 5-6 of the application. 
 
4. Relevant Representations 
  
 Relevant objections have been received from Metropolitan Police 
 
5. Interested Parties 
 
 None 
 
 
6. Policy Considerations 
 
 Paragraph Nos: 8.1 – 8.4 
 
 8.1 Where responsible authorities and interested parties do not raise any relevant 

representations regarding the application made to the council, the council will grant the 
licence or certificate subject only to the conditions that are consistent with the operating 
schedule or club operating schedule and any mandatory conditions prescribed in the Act 
itself. 

 
 8.2 Where responsible authorities and interested parties raise relevant representations, 

the council may, if it is satisfied at a hearing or otherwise, impose conditions where 
considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
 8.3 Any conditions attached by the council or submitted by the applicant must focus on 

the direct impact of the activities taking place at licensed premises, on those attending the 
premises and residents and persons working in the area.  

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 43



 8.4 Any conditions attached to licences will be tailored to the individual needs, style and 
characteristics of the particular premises and events concerned and will be drawn from a 
‘model pool of conditions’ (where appropriate) to the particular premises. 

 
 
7. Associated Papers 
       
 A. Copy of Application Form 
 B. Copy of Police Representation 
  
  

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



 1 

  

 
The Licensing Manager 
Brent Licensing Authority 
Brent Civic Centre 
Engineers Way 
Wembley 
HA9 7FJ 
 
 

Brent Borough 
Licensing Department 

   
Your re 
Our ref:  01QK/577/14/157 
 

 
Wembley Police Station 
603 Harrow Road 
Wembley 
HA0 2HH 
Tel: 020 8733 3206 
Fx: 020 8733 3101 
Email: 
nicola.mcdonald@met.police.
uk 
www.met.police.uk 
 
Date 11th December 2014 
 

 
Police Representation to the application for a Premises Licence for ‘LADAN GENERAL 
TRADING’ 216 Chur
[...]
emise. 

Page 53



 2 

I have this evening received a voice mail from Mr Aziz and I will endeavour to contact him 
tomorrow. 
Police will make every effort to resolve these issues and negate the necessity for a hearing 
for this application. 
 
                
 

Yours Sincerely 
 
Nicola McDonald  PC157QK 
Licensing Constable  

Brent Police 

Page 54



 
LICENSING ACT 2003 

 

Application to Review a Premises Licence 
 

 
Name of Applicant: Metropolitan Police  
  
Name & Address of Premises: Bar 07 (Masters) 217 Kenton Road Harrow HA3 0HD 
  
Applicants Agent: N/A 

  
 
 
1. Application 
 
 The application is for the review of a premises licence held by Mr Louriston Michael 

Lorainey. 
 

2. Grounds for Review 
 
 The grounds for review are the prevention of crime and disorder and public safety. 
 
3. Relevant Representations 
 
 Representation has been received from PC Nicola McDonald of the Metropolitan Police. 
. 
4. Background 
  

The Designated Premises Supervisor is Mr Louriston Michael Lorainey. 
 
 Expedited review of the premises was considered by the Alcohol and Entertainment sub-

Committee on 14th June 2013 followed by the full review on 9th July 2013. 
 
 The premises is licenced to supply alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night 

refreshments from 10:00 hours until 01:30 hours Monday to Sunday. 
 
5. When hearing a review the Committee if satisfied that additional measures are required to 

satisfy the four licensing objectives they may: 
• Modify, remove or add conditions 
• Exclude one or more of the licensable activities 
• Remove the Designated Premises Supervisor 
• Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding 3 months  
• Revoke the licence 

 
If the Committee find no steps are necessary to meet the licensing objectives they may 
decide not to take any action or to issue a warning. 

 

6. Associated Papers 
       A. Copy of Review Application 

B Copies of supporting evidence 
 C Copy of Current Licence 

Agenda Item 5

P
[...]
olice  Brent Council 
 
Brent Civic Centre   Safer Streets/Licensing and Pollution 
Engineers Way    Brent Council 
Wembley    Fifth Floor 
HA9 0FJ Brent Civic Centre 

Engineers Way 
     Wembley 
     HA9 0FJ 
 
Tel: 020 8733 3206   Tel: 020 8937 5252 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Data Protection: The London Borough of Brent will use this information for the purposes of The Licensing Act 
2003 and related purposes.  Any member of the public may examine the application form on request.  In addition, 
this information may be disclosed to the Police, The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority, relevant 
ward Councillors and other Council departments.   
 
This authority is under a duty to protect the public funds it administers, and to this end may use the information 
you have provided on this form for the prevention and detection of fraud. It may also share this information with 
law enforcement agencies and other bodies responsible for auditing or administering public funds for these 
purposes.  For further information, see Brent Council’s privacy statement http://www.brent.gov.uk/privacy. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Information on the Licensing Act 2003 is available on the website of the Department for Culture, 
Media and Sport (http://www.culture.gov.uk/alcohol_and entertainment/default.htm) or from your local 
licensing authority. 
 

Official Use Only. Fee   ¨ Application   ¨ 
  

Page 100



NOTES 
 
General 
The police and local authority exercising environmental health functions may intervene on the 
grounds of any of the four licensing objectives (the prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the protection of children from harm) to prevent the 
occurrence of an event at which permitted temporary activities are to take place or to agree a 
modification of the arrangements for such an event.  However, the licensing authority will 
intervene of its own volition in the cases described below. 
 
First, it will issue a counter notice 
[...]
  

Find us at: 

Facebook: Facebook.com/metpoliceuk 
Twitter: @metpoliceuk 

 

Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 

 

 

1.  Declarations of personal and 
prejudicial interests 

None declared. 

2.  Application by the Metropolitan Police 
for a review of the premises licence 
for 'Masters Free House' (217 Kenton 
Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 
2003 

Having considered the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 
‘Masters Free House’ (217 Kenton Road, Harrow, HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 the Sub-Committee resolved that the premises licence continue in force, 
subject to amendments to the hours of licensable activities and opening hours and 
amendments to some of the conditions and additional conditions. 
 
(i) that the following hours be permitted:- 
 

1. that the hours during which licensable activities be permitted on the premises 
be amended to:- 

 
Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:00 (the following day) 

 
2. that the hours during which the premises be permitted to remain open be 

amended to: 
 

Monday to Sunday – 10:00 to 01:30 (the following day) 
 

(ii) that the following conditions on the premises licence be amended to:- 
 
 Annexe 2 
 
 Condition 1 – to be deleted 
  

Condition 2 to read – A minimum of two door supervisors with a gender mix shall be 
employed from 21.:00 hours on any day where the premises are open for the sale of 

P
age 133



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

2 

   

alcohol past midnight and that the door supervisors wear high visibility clothing. 
 
Condition 6 to read – All CCTV recordings shall be kept for 31 days and shall be made 
available to police and licensing officers on demand 
 
Condition 17 – to be deleted 
 

(iii) that the following conditions be added to the premises licence:- 
 

1. A refusal book shall be kept and maintained at all times and reasons for 
refusal to be cited in the book which is to be made available to police and 
licensing officers on demand. 

 
2. Toilets shall be checked every two hours for the use of drugs and other 

illegal activities. 
 
3. Notices clearly explaining the licensee’s drugs policy shall be displayed at 

the entrance and at suitable places throughout the premises. 
 
4. The locks and flush latches on the exit doors and gates shall be unlocked 

and kept free from fastenings other than push bars and pads whilst the public 
are on the premises. 

 
5. The socket outlets (or other power supplies used for DJ equipment, band 

equipment and other portable equipment) that are accessible to performers, 
staff or the public shall be suitably protected by a residual current device 
(RCD having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 milliamps). 

P
age 134



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

3 

   

 
 

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) accepted the evidence of 
the police that there had been numerous incidents of crime and disorder in and around 
the premises in the last two years and these primarily had occurred between 02:30 and 
04:30 in the morning.  Furthermore, it was noted, as reported by the police, and 
accepted by the premises licence holder, that patrons were being admitted to the 
premises after 00:30, in breach of the condition stating that there is to be no entry or re-
entry after this time.  In view of this, the Sub-Committee felt that it was appropriate and 
reasonable to reduce the hours of licensable activities and opening hours, and to 
amend and add conditions accordingly on the premises licence in order to help the 
premises licence holder uphold the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protecting children 
from harm.) 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) also added an 
informative advising the premises licence holder that they are required to submit an 
application for variation of the premises licence in relation to changes that had taken 
place with regard to the internal layout of the premises within eight weeks to the 
Licensing Authority.   
 

3.  Application by Adam Webb for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Adam Webb for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of the 
Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 

P
age 135



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

4 

   

The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

4.  Application by Gareth Paul Underhill 
for a personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Gareth Paul Underhill for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

5.  Application by Adnan Younis for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

The Sub-Committee noted that the applicant had withdrawn their application and accordingly 
this matter need not be considered. 

6.  Application by Christian Masters for a 
personal licence pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 

That the application by Christian Masters for a personal licence pursuant to the provisions of 
the Licensing Act 2003 be adjourned. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) felt that in the absence of the 
applicant, the application should be adjourned to allow the applicant to address the concerns 
raised by the police and therefore reserves the right to bring back to a licensing sub-committee 
should issues remain outstanding.  

7.  Application by Ananthakrishnan 
Thanikaikumaran for a personal 
licence pursuant to the provisions of 

That the application by Ananthakrishnan Thanikaikumaran for a personal licence be agreed. 
 
 

P
age 136



London Borough of Brent – Decisions taken by the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) on Tuesday 9 July 2013 
 

Agenda 
Item No 

Topic Decision 

 
 
 
 

5 

   

the Licensing Act 2003 The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) noted that the applicant had not 
committed any offences since the unspent conviction in 2009 and also that the police had 
stated at the hearing that they had been satisfied that the applicant was of suitable character to 
supervise the sale of alcohol.  In view of this, the Sub-Committee felt it was appropriate to 
exercise discretion and agree the application to a personal licence. 

 

P
age 137



P
age 138

T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING CASE HISTORY 
 

Premise Name MASTERS FREE HOUSE,  
Licensing 
Case No: 

222830527 

Premise Address  
217 Kenton Roa
[...]
 Licensing 
Authority 

1. Door supervisors, or when no door supervisors are on duty a suitable member of staff, 
must supervise the exit of every person from the premises, and instruct each person to 
leave the area quietly 
 
2. Signs must be displayed at each entry and exit to the premises and/or licensed area 
instructing customers to respect the surrounding neighbours and leave quietly.  
 
  

Annexe 4 - Plans 

See attached sheet.  
 
  

 

Page 148



 

LBB - Premises Licence number 201354  

Page 149



Page 150

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application by Mutenia Ltd for a premises licence for '41 Burnt Oak Broadway' (Edgware HA8 5JZ) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Muntenia Limited (Redacted Copy)- Application
	Mutenia - Police_-_Representation
	Mutenia-Planning_-_Case_History

	3 Application by Sellathurai Prabaharan to vary the designated premises supervisor for 'Variety Food & Wine' (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Variety-Redacted App to Vary DPS Variety FW
	Variety-Police_-_Representation
	Variety -Licence

	4 Application by Mohsin Aziz, Jahangir Akhtar and Rafaqat Choudry for a premises licence for 'Ladan General Trading' (216 Church Road, London NW10 9NP) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	Redated_Application
	Police_-_Representation

	5 Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Bar 07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
	2- Bar 07 - ApplicationReview
	3 - Bar07 - Cris crime report BAR07 Review
	4- Bar07-WitnessStatement1
	5 - Bar07 - Victim Statement 2
	6 - Bar07 - Toilet_Security_Checks
	7 - Bar07 - Letter email sent to DPS April14 BAR Review
	8 - Bar07 - Letter to DPS April14
	9 - Bar07 - emailcorrespondence
	10 - Bar07 - TEN Anniversary Party 30 3 14 BAR07 Review
	11 - Bar07 - TEN for 30 3 14 Rep letter 7 3 14 BAR07 Review
	12 - Bar0

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT  

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (A) 
Friday 30 January 2015 at 10.00 am 

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mahmood (Chair and substitute for Councillor Bradley) and 
Councillors Ahmed and Duffy (substitute for Councillor Conneely) 

 
Also present: Horatio Chance (Legal Adviser, Legal and Procurement), Toby Howes 
(Senior Democratic Services Officer, Legal and Procurement) and Yogini Patel (Senior 
Regulatory Service Manager, Environment and Neighbourhoods) and as listed for each 
application below. 

 
 
 

1. Appointment of Chair  
 
As the Chair of the sub-committee was absent, nominations were invited to appoint 
a chair for this meeting. Councillor Mahmood was proposed by Councillor Ahmed 
and seconded by Councillor Duffy.  There were no other nominations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that Councillor Mahmood be elected Chair of the Alcohol and Entertainment 
Licensing Sub-Committee (A) for this meeting. 
 

2. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests  
 
None declared. 
 

3. Application by Mutenia Ltd for a premises licence for '41 Burnt Oak 
Broadway' (Edgware HA8 5JZ) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed by the applicant at hearing that they had 
withdrawn their application and accordingly this matter did not need to be 
considered. 
 

4. Application by Sellathurai Prabaharan to vary the designated premises 
supervisor for 'Variety Food & Wine' (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
Responsible authority present: 
 
PC Sam Lewis-Evans (Brent Police Licensing) 
PC Nicola McDonald (Brent Police Licensing) 



 

2 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 30 January 2015 

PC Paul Whitcomb (Brent Police Licensing) 
 
Applicant present: 
 
Sellathurai Prabaharan (Applicant) 
 
 
Having considered the matter, the Sub-Committee then asked the police and the 
premises licence holder to leave the room to allow the Sub-Committee to discuss 
the relevant issues concerning the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
that the application by Sellathurai Prabaharan to vary the designated premises 
supervisor for 'Variety Food & Wine' (261 High Road, London, NW10 2RX) 
pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 be refused. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A), having carefully 
considered the application, noted that the proposed designated premises 
supervisor had a relevant unspent criminal conviction involving alcohol. In addition, 
the Sub-Committee noted that the proposed designated premises supervisor had 
failed to declare to the Court during his conviction that he was a personal licence 
holder.  It therefore felt that the proposed designated premises supervisor had 
failed to demonstrate that he would be able to uphold the promotion of the licensing 
objectives (prevention of crime and disorder, prevention of public nuisance, 
ensuring public safety and protection of children from harm) and accordingly 
refused the application on the basis of the evidence that there were no compelling 
reasons that would justify granting such an application. 
 
Members during the decision making process considered the application in the light 
of Articles 1, 6 and 8 of the Human Rights Act 1998 (incorporating the European 
Convention of Human Rights) the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and 
Government Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 as 
amended from time to time. 
 
The Sub-Committee also issued an informative advising the applicant that if they 
made any future applications to vary the designated premises supervisor and the 
matter went before an Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee, that 
the proposed designated premises supervisor should attend the hearing in case the 
Sub-Committee wished to raise any queries with them. 
 

5. Application by Mohsin Aziz, Jahangir Akhtar and Rafaqat Choudry for a 
premises licence for 'Ladan General Trading' (216 Church Road, London 
NW10 9NP) pursuant to the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that all relevant representations had been 
withdrawn prior to hearing this case and accordingly this matter did not need to be 
considered. 
 



 

3 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 30 January 2015 

6. Application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises licence for 'Bar 
07 (Masters)' (217 Kenton Road, Harrow HA3 0HD) pursuant to the provisions 
of the Licensing Act 2003  
 
 
Responsible authority present: 
 
PC Sam Lewis-Evans (Brent Police Licensing) 
PC Nicola McDonald (Brent Police Licensing) 
PC Paul Whitcomb (Brent Police Licensing) 
 
The premises licence holder was neither present, nor represented. 
 
The Sub-Committee noted that this was the second time that the premises licence 
holder had failed to attend the application for the review of their premise licence 
after the first review hearing was adjourned at the meeting of the Alcohol and 
Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B) on 13 January 2015.  The Sub-
Committee had regard to the decision to adjourn on 13 January 2015 which 
included notifying the premises licence holder that should they fail to attend a future 
hearing for whatever reason, then the application may be considered in their 
absence.  In addition, it was noted that the premises licence holder had confirmed 
in writing to the licensing authority that he would not be attending the hearing and 
that he had instructed a firm to start proceedings with a view to placing the holding 
company in respect of Bar 07 (Masters) into liquidation.  In view of these facts, the 
Sub-Committee felt that it was reasonable to proceed with the application taking 
into account all the circumstances of the case. 
 
 
Having considered the matter, the Sub-Committee then asked the police to leave 
the room to allow the Sub-Committee to discuss the relevant issues concerning the 
application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Having considered the application by the Metropolitan Police to review the premises 
licence for ‘Bar 07 (Masters)’ (217 Kenton Road, Harrow HA3 0HD) pursuant to the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee resolved that the 
premises licence be revoked. 
 
 
The Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (B), having carefully 
considered the application, accepted the evidence in the Metropolitan Police’s 
written representation that there had been numerous incidents of serious crime and 
disorder associated with the premises, whilst there had also been a number of 
significant breaches of the premises licence.  The Sub-Committee also noted the 
evidence in the Metropolitan Police’s written representation that there had been 
poor management of the premises which could not continue indefinitely thereby 
adversely affecting the licensing objectives.  It therefore felt that the premises 
licence holder had failed to demonstrate over an extensive period of time their 
ability to uphold the promotion of the licensing objectives (prevention of crime and 
disorder, prevention of public nuisance, ensuring public safety and protection of 
children from harm).  Accordingly, in all of the circumstances of the case  the Sub-



 

4 
Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Sub-Committee (A) - 30 January 2015 

Committee felt that it was reasonable,  proportionate and necessary  to revoke the 
premises licence. 
 
The Sub-Committee during its decision making process considered all of the 
evidence having regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, amended 
guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the licence 
holders human rights under the Human Rights Act 1998 (namely Article 6, Article 8 
and Article 1 of the First Protocol).   
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 1.15 pm. 
 

 
 

A. MAHMOOD 
Chair 


